NUMBER 10.

MEMORIAL.

[s. f. no. 290.]

Historical society.

A memorial to the secretary of the interior of the United States and to the judge advocate general of the United States, for the purpose of procuring certain records of their respective offices for the benefit of the Minnesota Historical society.

Indian war of 1862 and Sibley court martial.

Your memorialists, the Legislature of the state of Minnesota, respectfully request that you will furnish the historical society of the state of Minnesota copies of the records of a commission appointed by the United States government in the year one thousand, eight hundred sixty-two to take the testimony of persons who had suffered loss in the Sioux Indian war of that year, in the state of Minnesota, and elsewhere. And also the minutes and records of a certain court martial appointed in the same year by General Henry H. Sibley, commanding in said Indian war, containing the trial of many Indians accused of murder and other crimes. and also any records that may exist of the reference of said last named record to the judge advocate general of the United States for consideration, and his report thereon.

And if any obstacle exists to the furnishing of said reports by the departments above referred to that permission may be granted to the said historical society to procure copies of the same.

Approved March 19th, 1895.

NUMBER 11.

JOINT RESOLUTION.

Resolution of condolence tendered the Honorable John D. Ludden by the legislature of the state of Minnesota.

Whereas, Honorable John D. Ludden, who was for many years an honored member of the Legislature of the former territory of Minnesota and one of the presiding officers, has been grieviously afflicted in the death of his wife, therefore

Resolved by the senate, the house of representatives